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VILLAGE OF NEWBERRY 

VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING   

ELECTRONIC MEETING – REGULAR SESSION 

Tuesday, October 20, 2020 

Meeting Location: ZOOM CONFERENCE CALL 

Meeting Time: 6:00 p.m. 

 
1. VIRTUAL WAITING ROOM OPENED – By IVM 

Join Zoom Meeting: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89380462624 

 

By Phone:  1-888-475-4499 or 1-877-853-5257  

Meeting ID 893 8046 2624#  

 

2. PARTICIPANTS BRIEFED ON PROCESS FOR PUBLIC PARTICIPATION – By IVM 

1. Calls will be listen-only mode during business portions of the meeting 

2. Callers will be unmuted individually during each public comment section 

i. Callers will be identified by the last four digits of their phone number or by their computer login information 

ii. Each caller will be asked if they would like to comment – comment is not required 

iii. Caller must identify themselves by name and address before speaking or will not be able to proceed with comments 

iv. Callers will be held to a 3min time limit  

 

3. CALL TO ORDER – By VP 

 

4. ROLL CALL 

 

5. APPROVAL OF AGENDA  

 

6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. Village Council –Regular Session – September 15, 2020 

 

7. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS – Prior to consideration of official business, citizens 

may speak to a subject on today’s agenda. Please stand at the podium provided and limit comments to 

3 minutes.  

1. Facilitated by IVM 

 

8. VILLAGE PRESIDENT COMMENTS  

a. None prescheduled 

 

9. SUBMISSION OF BILLS AND FINANCIAL UPDATES 

 

A. Village of Newberry – Monthly Payables –September 12, 2020 to October 16, 2020 

101 General Fund $193,449.92 

202 Major Streets Fund $146.11 

203 Local Street Fund $190.11 

213 Fire Revolving Fund $1814.12 

409 TORC $79.90 

418 Atlas Park Fund $0.00 

590 Sewage Receiving Fund  $61,627.10 

TOTAL EXPENSE FOR APPROVAL: $257,307.26 
 

B. McGahey Construction Draw Requests – 

a. Request No 4 - $94,050.00 – included on payables list for approval 

b. Request No. 5 - $50,580.00 – included on payables list for approval 

c. Request No. 6- $49,410.00 – request for disbursement of funds so check can be cut on 10/30 

 

C. Water & Light – Monthly Payables –September 5, 2020 to October 9, 2020 

582 ELECTRIC FUND TOTAL EXPENSE: $375, 208.88 

591 WATER FUND TOTAL EXPENSE: $176,608.15 

Total amount for both funds: $551,817.03 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89380462624
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D.  Bond Payments Included in W&L Payables – for information only 

BOND PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL DUE 
DATE 

DUE 
OUTSTANDING DEBT 

2002 

Electric 
$60,000 $6,712.50 $66,712.50 11/01 Approx. $139,945.00 

2003 

Electric 
$60,000 $4,845.00 $64,845.00 11/01 Approx. $226,187.50 

2005 

Electric 
$90,000 $2,025.00 $92,025.00 11/01 Closing out 2020 

2014 

WATER 
$112,000 $60,955.62 $172,955.62 11/01 $5,625,000 

 

E. Save the Bells – for review only – 

582 Save the Bells Fund Balance Summary – as of 09/30/2020 $14,278.00 

 

F. Treasurer 

a. September 2020 Report 

 

G. Request for Disbursement of Funds – Stormwater / Asset Management / Wastewater (SAW) Grant Program  

i. Request # 27 – 09/01/2020 to 09/30/2020  

1. C2AE              Invoice #13-0210  $11,249.68 

2. Great Lakes TV Seal INC. Invoice # 20439   $4,801.71 

3. Great Lakes TV Seal INC. Invoice # 20441  $51,575.46 

4. Hiawatha Shores Landfill  Invoice # CM2019-46 $10,356.30 

5. Peter Andersson & Sons    Invoice # 10-9-2020 $4440.00 

a. TOTAL AMOUNT FOR APPROVAL:  $82,423.15 

 

H. 2018 AUDIT PRESENTATION BY SOM AUDITOR – Scheduled to begin at 6:30PM 

a. Audit copies were mailed to council and clerk. File is included at the END of council packet. 

 

10. PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS – Communications addressed to the Village Council are 

distributed to all members and are acknowledged for information or are referred to a committee or staff for 

follow-up.  

1. None prescheduled 

 

11. INTRODUCTION AND ADOPTION OF RESOLUTIONS, ORDINANCES, & 

PROCLAMATIONS 

 

1. Amendment to Ordinance 18 and Attachment to Ordinance No. 18 

 

12. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

1. Approval of Village Manager Contract 

2. Expenditure of CRLGG funds for construction of VON lobby space 

3. Water Valve Replacement on E. Truman/Vulcan 

4. 2018 Audit -presentation scheduled for 6:30PM see section 9:H 

5. 2019 Audit update 

6. VON Surplus Equipment Auction – update 

7. New maintenance building  

8. Fairbanks Generator Phase 2 repair estimate – for review 

9. Public Comment Follow-Up from Previous Meeting 
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13. NEW BUSINESS 

1. Amendment to Ordinance 18 – Change the snowmobile curfew in the Village Limits – see section 11:1 

2. W&L Board Appointments  

a. Appointment of Customer, non-elector seat 

i. Questionnaire received from Matthew Perry 

ii. Questionnaire received from Kirby Wendt 

b. Appointment of two Council seats 

3. EGLE Notice: Unauthorized Disposal of Solid Waste at Harrie St. Dump Site 

4. Budget Adjustments for Review 

a. Water Fund & Electric Fund 

 

14. REPORTS OF BOARDS 

1. Water & Light Board 

a. Meeting Minutes – October 13, 2020 – meeting cancelled  

2. Planning Commission Meeting: Meeting Minutes: September 28 – cancelled due to lack of quorum 

 

15. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES  

1. Ordinance Committee – Meeting Minutes:  

i. October 1, 2020 – RECOMENDATION:  Set snowmobile curfew within the Village limits for all trails 

to Midnight to 6AM, (See Section 13:1) 

ii. RECOMMENDATION: Establish Ad-Hoc Committee to concentrate on the future of Garbage Service 

2. Management Committee – Meeting Minutes 

i. September 17, 2020 – RECOMENDATION: Village Council President be the designated point of 

contact to approve the time off requests for the Interim/Village Manager. 
 

ii.  October 7, 2020 – presentation of Village Manager contract for approval (See Section 12:1) 

 

16. REPORTS OF VILLAGE OFFICERS & MANAGEMENT – The following may submit reports or 

information to the Village Council as updates and consideration. 

1. Fire Chief – written 

2. Superintendent of WWTP & DPW 

a. Monthly Report – written 

3. Working Superintendent of Water & Light  
a. Monthly Report - written 

b. Electric Consumption/Billing Report  

c. Electric Demand Large Power Report 

d. Billed Electric kWh Report 

e. Water Pumpage Report 

4. Interim Village Manager / Director of Human Resources & Community Engagement 

a. Monthly Report- written and verbal 

b. Leave approvals 

 

17. PUBLIC COMMENT – At the conclusion of the official business and public hearings, the agenda 

provides for public comment on any other matters citizens may wish to bring to the attention of the 

Village Council. Please limit comments to 3 minutes.  

• Facilitated by IVM & Clerk 

 

18. ASSIGNMENT OF PUBLIC COMMENT RESPONSE 

 

19. COMMENTS BY COUNCIL MEMBERS 

 

20. ADJOURNMENT - REGULAR SESSION 
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GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Due Date Amount Check #

Dept 101 VILLAGE COUNCIL

101-101-915.000 MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTIONSZOOM OCTOBER ZOOM MEETINGS 10/01/20 55.25 44656

Total For Dept 101 VILLAGE COUNCIL 55.25

Dept 172 VILLAGE MANAGER

101-172-719.000 HOSPITALIZATION 44 NORTH COBRA RETIREES 10/21/20 5.36 44611

101-172-719.000 HOSPITALIZATION 44 NORTH COBRA RETIREES 11/06/20 5.36 44641

101-172-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INS 10/01/20 4.98 44617

101-172-850.000 906-291-1223 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 10/07/20 6.97 44619

Total For Dept 172 VILLAGE MANAGER 22.67

Dept 201 ADMINISTRATIVE

101-201-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INS 10/01/20 9.37 44617

101-201-752.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES NATIONAL OFFICE PRODUCTS PAPER 10/10/20 9.88 44649

101-201-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES RAHILLY IGA WIPES 10/10/20 4.89 44616

101-201-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES FIRST AID SUPPLIES 08/20/20 43.66 44603

101-201-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES VACCUMM CLEANER BAGS 10/10/20 6.98 44603

101-201-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES WEBCAM WITH MICROPHONE/SPEAKER 10/21/20 244.92 44603

101-201-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES WATERPROOF RAIN JACKETS/ERASERS/SWEATSHIRT/TIOLETPAPER 11/04/20 48.17 44631

101-201-752.200 IT SOFTWARE ZOOM CONFERENCE MEETINGS MAY 05/01/20 17.57 44656

101-201-752.200 IT SOFTWARE ZOOM CONFERENCE MEETINGS JUNE 06/01/20 17.57 44656

101-201-801.000 PROFESSSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SEFAIR, ALMA OFFICE CLEANING 10/23/20 100.00 44639

101-201-850.000 FAX VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00001 FAX 10/07/20 5.80 44619

101-201-850.000 906-291-1625 FINANCE VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 10/07/20 29.21 44619

101-201-850.000 906-291-0055 HR VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL 10/07/20 10.42 44619

101-201-850.000 TELEPHONE HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO ACCT 00042108-7 10/27/20 19.98 44645

101-201-851.000 POSTAGE UNITED STATES POST OFFICE STAMPS 09/17/20 14.05 44618

101-201-900.000 COUNCIL MINUTES NEWBERRY NEWS INC PUBLICATIONS 10/30/20 381.00 44650

101-201-910.000 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENTWATKINS, ALLISON NOTARY REPUBLIC FEES 10/09/20 60.00 44620

101-201-910.000 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENTWATKINS, ALLISON NOTARY REPUBLICAN BOND FEE 10/10/20 10.00 44620

Total For Dept 201 ADMINISTRATIVE 1,033.47

Dept 223 AUDIT & LEGAL EXPENSE

101-223-801.200 LEGAL SONDEE, RACINE & DOREN PLC LEGAL COUNCIL 09/30/20 3,750.00 44589

Total For Dept 223 AUDIT & LEGAL EXPENSE 3,750.00

Dept 230 ORDINANCE OFFICER

101-230-850.000 906-291-1630 - ORDIANCE OFFICERVERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 10/07/20 27.88 44619

Total For Dept 230 ORDINANCE OFFICER 27.88

Dept 253 TREASURER

101-253-850.000 906-291-1631 TREASURER VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 10/07/20 27.88 44619

Total For Dept 253 TREASURER 27.88

Fund 101 General Fund

VILLAGE Payables:  September 12, 2020 to October 16, 2020  Page 1 of 6



VILLAGE PAYABLES

SEPTEMBER 12, 2020 TO OCTOBER 16, 2020

 Page 2 of 6

GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Due Date Amount Check #

Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

101-265-753.000 TOOLS & EQUIP (UNR CAP, THRESHFOSTER HARDWARE KEYS 11/07/20 10.93 44640

101-265-801.000 PROF & CONTRACTUAL SERVICESUPEA ENGINEER & ARCHITECTS CIP DEVELOPMENT 10/14/20 137.50 44600

101-265-921.000 HEAT SEMCOENERGY GAS COMPANY 310 E. MCMILLAN NATURAL GAS 10/26/20 15.45 44655

101-265-921.000 HEAT SEMCOENERGY GAS COMPANY DPW GARAGE NATURAL GAS 827.500 10/26/20 42.23 44655

Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS 206.11

Dept 301 POLICE DEPARTMENT

101-301-719.000 POLICE HOSPITALIZATION 44 NORTH COBRA RETIREES 10/21/20 2.41 44611

101-301-719.000 POLICE HOSPITALIZATION 44 NORTH COBRA RETIREES 11/06/20 2.41 44641

101-301-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INS 10/01/20 19.89 44617

Total For Dept 301 POLICE DEPARTMENT 24.71

Dept 441 PUBLIC WORKS

101-441-718.000 MEDICAL SCREENING - PRE EMPLOYHELEN NEWBERRY JOY HOSPITALPRE-EMPLOYMENT LABS 10/14/20 45.00 44612

101-441-718.000 MEDICAL SCREENING - PRE EMPLOYFIRST ADVANTAGE LNS OCC HEALTHPRE-EMPLOYMENT TESTING 10/30/20 42.84 44646

101-441-718.000 MEDICAL SCREENING - PRE EMPLOYUPPER PENINSULA IMAGING PC XRAYS 10/01/20 65.00 44671

101-441-718.000 MEDICAL SCREENING - PRE EMPLOYFMCSA D&A CLEARINGHOUSE CDL QUERY 09/02/20 1.25 44656

101-441-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INS 10/01/20 10.77 44617

101-441-767.000 CLOTHING - UNIFORMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES WATERPROOF RAIN JACKETS/ERASERS/SWEATSHIRT/TIOLETPAPER 11/04/20 24.46 44631

101-441-768.000 CDL LICENSE FMCSA D&A CLEARINGHOUSE CDL QUERIES 09/14/20 6.25 44590

101-441-801.000 PROFESSIONAL AND CONTRACTUALUPEA ENGINEER & ARCHITECTS CIP DEVELOPMENT 10/14/20 550.00 44600

101-441-850.000 906-293-8531 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 10/07/20 41.26 44619

101-441-850.000 906-291-0136 MECHANIC VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL 10/07/20 104.15 44619

101-441-850.000 TELEPHONE ATT U.VERSE DPW UVERSE 10/24/20 41.10 44634

101-441-850.000 TELEPHONE ATT U.VERSE DPW UVERSE 10/26/20 41.10 44636

101-441-900.000 EQUIPMENT AUCTION NEWBERRY NEWS INC PUBLICATIONS 10/30/20 336.00 44650

Total For Dept 441 PUBLIC WORKS 1,309.18

Dept 524 MOTOR POOL

101-524-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES DANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC HI-SPD DRILL 10/10/20 2.16 44608

101-524-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES DANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC WHITE WINDOW MARKER 10/10/20 5.01 44608

101-524-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES LYNN AUTO PARTS INC. LIQUID WRENCH 10/10/20 5.49 44613

101-524-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES LYNN AUTO PARTS INC. STRIPS 10/10/20 19.53 44613

101-524-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES DANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC MIRROR ADHESIVE/SAE FLAT 10/10/20 9.71 44608

101-524-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CREEPER REPLACEMENT CASTERS 10/28/20 13.21 44631

101-524-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES EBAY ORINGS FOR ORB BOOS AND FIAT FACE 09/24/20 61.43 44656

101-524-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES RAHILLY IGA DISTILLED WATER 10/10/20 11.88 44653

101-524-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES DANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC 125CU/FT OCYGEN 09/10/20 (36.99)

101-524-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES WATER PROOF BUTT CONNECTOS 11/01/20 14.99 44631

101-524-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES LYNN AUTO PARTS INC. HOSE CLAMPS/ BOXED MINIATURES 11/10/20 18.88 44647

101-524-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES LYNN AUTO PARTS INC. BAG CONNECTORS 11/10/20 11.99 44647

101-524-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES PAYPAL HEAT SHRINK CONNECTORS/OCAPINDUSTRIES 10/02/20 17.49 44656

101-524-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES PAYPAL OCAPINDUSTRIES 10/02/20 15.37 44676

101-524-753.000 TOOLS & EQUIP(UNDER CAP. THRE)AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES IMPACT ADAPTER AND REDUCER SET 10/22/20 18.99 44603

101-524-753.000 TOOLS & EQUIP(UNDER CAP. THRE)DANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC 1 3/8 COMBO WR. 10/10/20 18.82 44608

101-524-753.000 TOOLS & EQUIP(UNDER CAP. THRE)DANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC SUPER PROBE/SPILT EYE PLUG TOOL 09/10/20 19.48 44637
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101-524-753.000 TOOLS & EQUIP(UNDER CAP. THRE)DANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC BI-MOLD CREEPER 09/10/20 39.99 44637

101-524-759.000 GAS OIL & GREASE - PUBLIC WORKSWEX BANK - SPEEDWAY UNIVERSALGAS/FUEL 10/22/20 688.24 44660

101-524-759.000 GAS OIL & GREASE PICKELMANS PETRO FUEL 11/10/20 14.07 44652

101-524-801.000 PROF & CONTRACTUAL SERVICESGREAT LAKES TRUCK SERVICE DIAGNOSTIC SCAN VALVE STICKING/REPLACED EGR VALVE 10/15/20 1,365.74 44643

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEDANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC COOLANT SVC KIT 10/10/20 9.95 44608

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCENEALS AUTOMOTIVE PARTS INC HYD HOSE BULK 10/10/20 117.50 44615

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEPAYPAL SPILL CATCHER PART 09/14/20 178.47 44618

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEDANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC BLADE BOLTS 10/10/20 16.20 44608

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEDANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC RUBBER STEEL 10/10/20 3.31 44608

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEDANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC BLADE BOLTS 10/10/20 12.61 44608

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEDANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC BLACK MAMBA XLARGE 10/10/20 13.99 44608

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEDANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC USS BOLTS 10/10/20 3.10 44608

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEFOSTER HARDWARE FASTENERS 10/10/20 2.76 44610

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCENEALS AUTOMOTIVE PARTS INC CENTER PIN 10/10/20 9.90 44615

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEDANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC IGNITION SWITCH 11/10/20 45.94

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCENEALS AUTOMOTIVE PARTS INC HYD FITTINGS 10/10/20 12.80

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEMIDWAY RENTALS & SALES EDGE CUTTING BOLT 10/30/20 244.20 44648

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEMIDWAY RENTALS & SALES PIN LINK 10/30/20 119.83 44648

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCETRUCK & TRAILER SPECIALTIES POWER REV CYLINGER F89/F44 10/18/20 934.15 44657

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEEBAY WIRING DIAGRAM 09/30/20 13.65 44656

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEEBAY WIRING DIAGRAM 09/30/20 10.47 44656

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES HARNESS PLUGS CONNECTORS WIRING 11/04/20 8.19 44631

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEDANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC #59 BRUSH HOG KEY STOCK 09/10/20 4.06 44637

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEDANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC MUFFLER #59 FORD 09/10/20 45.95 44637

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEDANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC POWER WASHER COUPLERS 09/10/20 12.89 44637

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEDANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC DRILL PUMP 09/10/20 (10.19) 44637

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEDANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC FUEL FILTER 11/10/20 15.19 44637

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEDANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC PIGTAIL/SOCKET/AUTOMOTIVE RELAY 11/10/20 29.80 44637

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEDANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC LINCH PIN 11/10/20 4.80 44637

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEDANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC MINI BULBS 11/02/20 4.69 44637

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEDANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC IN LINE FUSE 11/10/20 6.49 44637

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEDANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC FOG LIGHT BULBS 11/10/20 11.78 44637

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEDANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC SELF TAP SRW 11/10/20 5.29 44637

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCELYNN AUTO PARTS INC. BOXED MINIATURES 11/10/20 11.20 44647

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCELYNN AUTO PARTS INC. LAMP 11/10/20 12.49 44647

101-524-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCELYNN AUTO PARTS INC. RETURN OF LAMPS/PURCHASE SOCKET 11/10/20 (8.00) 44647

101-524-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY BUILDINGMC GAHEY CONSTRUCTION LLC REQUEST #3 NEW MAINT BUILDING 09/28/20 53,856.00 44627

101-524-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY BUILDINGMC GAHEY CONSTRUCTION LLC REQUEST#4 NEW MAINTENANCE BUILDING 10/15/20 79,942.50 44673

101-524-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY BUILDINGMC GAHEY CONSTRUCTION LLC NEW MAINTENANCE BUILDING 10/23/20 42,993.00 44674

101-524-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY BUILDINGSEMCOENERGY GAS COMPANY NEW SERVICE 10/10/20 2,355.58 44655

101-524-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY BUILDINGMC GAHEY CONSTRUCTION LLC REQUEST #5 NEW MAINTENANCE BUILDING 10/23/20 42,993.00 44675

226,379.02

Amount deducted due to duplicate check being run 42,993.00

Total For Dept 524 MOTOR POOL 183,386.02
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Dept 525 STORM SEWER

101-525-801.000 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUALUPEA ENGINEER & ARCHITECTS CIP DEVELOPMENT 10/14/20 137.50 44600

101-525-801.000 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUALRANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS MISSDIGS 10/01/20 1.82 44654

Total For Dept 525 STORM SEWER 139.32

Dept 528 RUBBISH

101-528-759.000 GAS OIL & GREASE - GARBAGEWEX BANK - SPEEDWAY UNIVERSALGAS/FUEL 10/22/20 48.14 44660

101-528-801.100 PROF & CONTR SERVICES-RESIDENTWASTE MANAGEMENT RUBBISH DISPOSAL 10/30/20 3,248.37 44659

101-528-900.000 PUBLISHING & PRINTING ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS INCUB BILLIG 09/30/20 96.80 44604

101-528-900.000 PUBLISHING & PRINTING RICH PRINTING INC. CUSTOMER UPDATE FORM 10/30/20 6.45 44672

101-528-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEDANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC COOLANT FILTER 10/10/20 13.26 44608

101-528-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEDANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC HEATER HOSE 10/10/20 4.08 44608

101-528-932.000 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCEDANNY'S AUTO VALUE INC #38 GARBAGE TRUCK HEATER CORE 09/10/20 50.33 44637

Total For Dept 528 RUBBISH 3,467.43

Total For Fund 101 General Fund 193,449.92

Dept 444 SIDEWALKS

202-444-801.000 PROF & CONTRACTUAL SERVICESUPEA ENGINEER & ARCHITECTS CIP DEVELOPMENT 10/14/20 137.50 44600

Total For Dept 444 SIDEWALKS 137.50

Dept 463 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE

202-463-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INS 10/01/20 8.61 44617

Total For Dept 463 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE 8.61

Total For Fund 202 MAJOR STREET FUND 146.11

Dept 444 SIDEWALKS

203-444-801.000 PROF & CONTRACTUAL SERVICESUPEA ENGINEER & ARCHITECTS CIP DEVELOPMENT 10/14/20 137.50 44600

Total For Dept 444 SIDEWALKS 137.50

Dept 463 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE

203-463-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INS 10/01/20 52.61 44617

Total For Dept 463 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE 52.61

Total For Fund 203 Local Street Fund 190.11

Dept 336 FIRE

213-336-759.000 GAS, OIL & GREASE - FIRE WEX BANK - SPEEDWAY UNIVERSALGAS/FUEL 10/22/20 60.31 44660

213-336-850.000 906-293-8141 FIRE VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 10/07/20 26.79 44619

213-336-850.000 TELEPHONE ATT U.VERSE FIRE HALL UVERSE 10/24/20 41.10 44633

213-336-921.000 HEAT SEMCOENERGY GAS COMPANY FIRE HALL NATURAL GAS 900.500 10/26/20 19.77 44655

213-336-929.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE BREATHING AIR SYSTEMS ANNUAL PREVENTATIVE 10/17/20 641.30 44607

213-336-933.000 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCEESO SOLUTIONS, INC ESO DATA REPORTING PROGRAM. SOFTWARE UPDATES AND UPGRADES10/17/20 1,024.85 44625

Total For Dept 336 FIRE 1,814.12

Fund 202 MAJOR STREET FUND

Fund 203 Local Street Fund

Fund 213 Fire Revolving Fund
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Total For Fund 213 Fire Revolving Fund 1,814.12

Dept 757 TORC

409-757-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES SMART SIGNS PARK CLOSED SIGNS 10/10/20 79.90 44677

Total For Dept 757 TORC 79.90

Total For Fund 409 TORC 79.90

Dept 537 SEWER SYSTEM

590-537-718.000 MEDICAL SCREENING - PRE EMPLOYHELEN NEWBERRY JOY HOSPITALPRE-EMPLOYMENT LABS 10/14/20 45.00 44612

590-537-719.000 HOSPITALIZATION 44 NORTH COBRA RETIREES 10/21/20 2.41 44611

590-537-719.000 HOSPITALIZATION 44 NORTH COBRA RETIREES 11/06/20 2.41 44641

590-537-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INS 10/01/20 26.44 44617

590-537-752.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES NATIONAL OFFICE PRODUCTS PAPER 10/10/20 9.88 44649

590-537-752.200 IT SOFTWARE ZOOM CONFERENCE MEETINGS MAY 05/01/20 29.28 44656

590-537-752.200 IT SOFTWARE ZOOM CONFERENCE MEETINGS JUNE 06/01/20 29.28 44656

590-537-753.000 TOOLS & EQUIP (UNDER THRES)FOSTER HARDWARE PRESSURER WASHER 10/10/20 257.98 44610

590-537-753.000 TOOLS & EQUIP (UNDER THRES)AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CORDLESS GRINDER KIT 11/05/20 292.08 44631

590-537-759.000 GAS, OIL & GREASE - WWTP WEX BANK - SPEEDWAY UNIVERSALGAS/FUEL 10/22/20 95.14 44660

590-537-767.000 UNIFORMS WRANGLER JEANS 08/31/20 82.60 44618

590-537-767.000 UNIFORMS WRANGLER RETURN OF JEANS 09/30/20 (73.11) 44618

590-537-776.000 SUPPLIES - BUILDING MAINTENANCEAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES DUSK TO DAWN LIGHT 10/10/20 123.74 44603

590-537-776.000 SUPPLIES - BUILDING MAINTENANCEFOSTER HARDWARE CLEANERS 10/10/20 73.54 44640

590-537-801.000 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUALERIC'S SEPTIC SERVICE CLEANING GREASE PIT 10/10/20 275.00 44609

590-537-801.000 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUALGREAT LAKES TV SEAL INC. VULCAN ST AND NEWBERRY AVE  INSPECTION 10/10/20 333.02 44626

590-537-801.000 PROF & CONTRACTUAL SERVICESRANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS MISSDIGS 10/01/20 5.44 44654

590-537-801.000 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUALFSOM-FULL SERVICE ORGANICS BIO SOLIDS SAMPINGS 10/22/20 20,307.50 44642

590-537-801.000 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUALNORRIS CONTRACTING INC CATCH BASIN REPAIR 10/21/20 6,921.00 44666

590-537-801.200 LEGAL SONDEE, RACINE & DOREN PLC LEGAL COUNCIL 09/30/20 5,306.08 44589

590-537-850.000 FAX VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00001 FAX 10/07/20 5.79 44619

590-537-850.000 906-291-1625 FINANCE VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 10/07/20 66.74 44619

590-537-850.000 906-291-0055 HR VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL 10/07/20 93.76 44619

590-537-850.000 TELEPHONE AT&T WWTP LANDLINE- ALARM 10/08/20 80.65 44606

590-537-850.000 TELEPHONE HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO ACCT 00042108-7 10/27/20 19.99 44645

590-537-850.000 TELEPHONE ATT U.VERSE WWTP UVERSE 10/24/20 41.11 44632

590-537-851.000 POSTAGE UNITED STATES POST OFFICE STAMPS 09/17/20 14.05 44618

590-537-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS INCUB BILLIG 09/30/20 139.15 44604

590-537-900.000 PUBLISHING & PRINTING RICH PRINTING INC. CUSTOMER UPDATE FORM 10/30/20 19.35 44672

590-537-917.100 LAB SUPPLIES MAC'S MARKET INC PAPER TOWELS 10/10/20 27.56 44614

590-537-917.100 LAB SUPPLIES HAWKINS INC SODIUM BISULFITE/ CHLORINE CYLINDER 10/17/20 563.76 44621

590-537-917.100 LAB SUPPLIES NCL OF WISCONSIN INC PHOSPHORUS TEST N TUB PLUS 10/25/20 286.39 44651

590-537-921.000 HEAT SEMCOENERGY GAS COMPANY WWTP NATURAL GAS 994.500 10/26/20 505.24 44655

590-537-929.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE NEALS AUTOMOTIVE PARTS INC FITTING 10/10/20 8.95 44615

590-537-929.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE ASC PUMPING EQUIPMENT AURORA SMALL BORE SEAL KIT 09/03/20 337.88 44656

590-537-929.100 PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCEGREAT LAKES TV SEAL INC. OAKUM 10/22/20 442.02 44626

Fund 409 TORC

Fund 590 Sewage Receiving Fund
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590-537-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY BUILDINGMC GAHEY CONSTRUCTION LLC REQUEST #3 NEW MAINT BUILDING 09/28/20 1,267.20 44627

590-537-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY BUILDINGMC GAHEY CONSTRUCTION LLC REQUEST#4 NEW MAINTENANCE BUILDING 10/15/20 1,881.00 44673

590-537-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY BUILDINGMC GAHEY CONSTRUCTION LLC NEW MAINTENANCE BUILDING 10/23/20 1,011.60 44674

590-537-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY BUILDINGSEMCOENERGY GAS COMPANY NEW SERVICE 10/10/20 55.42 44655

590-537-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY BUILDINGMC GAHEY CONSTRUCTION LLC REQUEST #5 NEW MAINTENANCE BUILDING 10/23/20 1,011.60 44675

590-537-974.000 CONSTRUCTION -SRF BONDC2AE ARCHITECTURE ENGINEERINGCONSTRUCTION SERVICES 10/07/20 680.17 44661

590-537-974.000 CONSTRUCTION -SRF BONDC2AE ARCHITECTURE ENGINEERINGCONSTRUCTION SERVICES 10/07/20 515.44 44661

590-537-974.000 CONSTRUCTION -SRF BONDC2AE ARCHITECTURE ENGINEERINGCONSTRUCTION SERVICES 10/08/20 978.12 44661

590-537-975.000 CONSTRUCTION - SAW GRANTC2AE ARCHITECTURE ENGINEERINGCONDITION&CRITICALLY/METERING&MODELING/SOFTWARE TRAINING08/29/20 11,525.00 44661

590-537-975.000 CONSTRUCTION - SAW GRANTC2AE ARCHITECTURE ENGINEERINGMETERING&MODELING 07/30/20 4,444.88 44661

590-537-975.000 CONSTRUCTION - SAW GRANTC2AE ARCHITECTURE ENGINEERINGMETERING&MODELING/RATE STRUCTURE 10/30/20 2,471.17

Total For Dept 537 SEWER SYSTEM 62,638.70

Amount deducted due to duplicate check being run 1011.6

Total For Fund 590 Sewage Receiving Fund 61,627.10

Fund Totals:

Fund 101 General Fund 193,449.92

Fund 202 MAJOR STREET FUND 146.11

Fund 203 Local Street Fund 190.11

Fund 213 Fire Revolving Fund 1,814.12

Fund 409 TORC 79.90

Fund 590 Sewage Receiving Fund 61,627.10

Total For All Funds: 257,307.26
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GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Due Date Amount Check #

Dept 582 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION

582-582-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INS 10/01/20 6.97 44617

582-582-801.000 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL MECA 2021 SAFETY DUES 12/01/20 997.50

582-582-850.000 TELEPHONE ATT U.VERSE LARGE CAPACITY METER UVERSE 09/25/20 27.40 44571

Total For Dept 582 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION 1,031.87

Dept 583 GENERAL EXPENSES

582-583-718.000 MEDICAL SCREENING - PRE EMPLOY UPPER PENINSULA IMAGING PC PRE-EMPLOYMENT XRAY 10/10/20 32.50 44624

582-583-718.000 MEDICAL SCREENING - PRE EMPLOY HELEN NEWBERRY JOY HOSPITAL PRE-EMPLOYMENT 10/30/20 65.00

582-583-718.000 MEDICAL SCREENING - PRE EMPLOY FIRST ADVANTAGE LNS OCC HEALTH PRE-EMPLOYMENT TESTING 10/30/20 21.42

582-583-718.000 MEDICAL SCREENING - PRE EMPLOY HELEN NEWBERRY JOY HOSPITAL PRE-EMPLOYMENT LAB/XRAY 10/15/20 161.75

582-583-719.000 HOSPITALIZATION 44 NORTH COBRA RETIREES 10/21/20 3.22 44611

582-583-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INS 10/01/20 24.87 44617

582-583-752.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES NATIONAL OFFICE PRODUCTS PAPER 10/10/20 9.87

582-583-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES FIRST AID SUPPLIES 08/20/20 43.66 44603

582-583-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES RAHILLY IGA WATER 10/10/20 3.99

582-583-759.000 GAS & OIL - ELECTRIC WEX BANK - SPEEDWAY UNIVERSAL GAS/FUEL 09/22/20 43.30 44592

582-583-759.000 GAS & OIL - ELECTRIC WEX BANK - SPEEDWAY UNIVERSAL GAS/FUEL 10/22/20 84.05

582-583-767.000 CLOTHING - UNIFORMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES HIGH VISIBILITY VEST 10/23/20 16.15 44603

582-583-767.000 CLOTHING - UNIFORMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES HARD HATS 10/23/20 21.48 44603

582-583-767.000 CLOTHING - UNIFORMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES WATERPROOF RAIN JACKETS/ERASERS/SWEATSHIRT/TIOLETPAPER11/04/20 24.46

582-583-801.000 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL RANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS PAGER SERVICE 09/10/20 144.00 44587

582-583-801.000 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL UPEA ENGINEER & ARCHITECTS CIP DEVELOPMENT 10/14/20 825.00 44600

582-583-801.000 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL MECA 2021 SAFETY DUES 12/01/20 285.00

582-583-801.000 PROFESSIONAL AND CONTRACTURAL RANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS MISSDIGS 10/01/20 14.52

582-583-801.000 PROFESSIONAL AND CONTRACTURAL FAIR, ALMA OFFICE CLEANING 10/23/20 100.00

582-583-850.000 TELEPHONE VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00001 FAX 10/07/20 5.79 44619

582-583-850.000 906-291-1627 W/L VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 10/07/20 13.94 44619

582-583-850.000 906-293-8531 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 10/07/20 13.38 44619

582-583-850.000 906-291-1625 FINANCE VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 10/07/20 6.97 44619

582-583-850.000 906-293-3433 GENRAL VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 10/07/20 6.97 44619

582-583-850.000 906-293-5681 W/L CLERK 40% VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 10/07/20 10.70 44619

582-583-850.000 906-291-1223 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 10/07/20 6.97 44619

582-583-850.000 906-291-1621 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 10/07/20 6.97 44619

582-583-850.000 906-291-1622 H,R. VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 10/07/20 6.97 44619

582-583-850.000 906-291-0055 HR VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL 10/07/20 10.42 44619

582-583-850.000 906-291-0608 LINEMAN VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL 10/07/20 20.84 44619

582-583-850.000 906-450-0919 LINEMAN VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL 10/07/20 21.47 44619

582-583-850.000 906-291-0136 MECHANIC VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL 10/07/20 20.84 44619

582-583-850.000 TELEPHONE AT&T WATER/LIGHT PHONE 10/08/20 47.12 44605

582-583-850.000 JAMADOTS INTERNET HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO ACCT 00042108-7 10/27/20 19.99

582-583-850.000 JAMADOTS - FIBER-OPTICS HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO ACCT 00042364-7 10/27/20 17.50

582-583-851.000 POSTAGE UNITED STATES POST OFFICE STAMPS 09/17/20 14.05 44618

582-583-900.000 PUBLISHING & PRINTING - BRUSH REMOVAL BINEWBERRY NEWS INC BRUSH REMOVAL BID /HELP WANTED ADS/MINUTES 09/30/20 24.00 44583

582-583-900.000 PRINTING AND PUBLISHING ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS INC UB BILLIG 09/30/20 235.96 44604

Fund 582 Electric Fund

Water  Light Payables - Page 1 of 4



Water and Light Payables

   September 5, 2020 to October 9, 2020

  Page 2 of 4

GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Due Date Amount Check #

582-583-900.000 WATER LIGHT BOARD OPENING NEWBERRY NEWS INC PUBLICATIONS 10/30/20 18.00

582-583-915.000 MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS ZOOM OCTOBER ZOOM MEETINGS 10/01/20 27.62

582-583-921.000 HEAT SEMCOENERGY GAS COMPANY GENERATION BUILDING NATURAL GAS   237.500 09/24/20 15.00 44588

582-583-921.000 HEAT SEMCOENERGY GAS COMPANY WATER LIGHT BUILDING NATURAL GAS 238.500 09/24/20 7.50 44588

582-583-932.000 VEHICLES REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE J. HANDRICH & SONS 2004 EXHAUST LEAK 10/15/20 175.90 44629

582-583-991.000 PRINCIPAL NOTES PAYABLE 2002 US BANK OPERATIONS CENTER LIMITED TAX GENERAL OBLIGATION IMPR. BONDS DTD 8-1-0211/02/20 60,000.00

582-583-991.100 PRINCIPAL NOTES PAYABLE 2003 US BANK OPERATIONS CENTER LGLP 2003B REVENUE SHARING 10/26/20 60,000.00

582-583-991.200 NOTES PAYABLE 2005 US BANK OPERATIONS CENTER ELECTRIC UTIIITY SYSTER REVENUE BDS DTD 10-1-05 BI #504511/03/20 90,000.00

582-583-991.200 NOTES PAYABLE 2005 US BANK OPERATIONS CENTER ELECTRIC UTIIITY SYSTER REVENUE BDS DTD 10-1-05 BI #504511/03/20 2,025.00

582-583-992.000 INTEREST NOTE PAYABLE 2002 US BANK OPERATIONS CENTER LIMITED TAX GENERAL OBLIGATION IMPR. BONDS DTD 8-1-0211/02/20 4,845.00

582-583-992.100 INTEREST NOTE PAYABLE 2003 US BANK OPERATIONS CENTER LGLP 2003B REVENUE SHARING 10/26/20 6,712.50

Total For Dept 583 GENERAL EXPENSES 226,261.61

Dept 584 ELECTRIC GENERATION

582-584-801.000 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL MECA 2021 SAFETY DUES 12/01/20 1,567.50

582-584-929.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE DD SLING & SUPPLY EYE NYLON SLING 09/25/20 157.80

Total For Dept 584 ELECTRIC GENERATION 1,725.30

Dept 585 BUILDING MAINTENANCE

582-585-801.000 PROFESSIONAL AND CONTRACTURAL MECA 2021 SAFETY DUES 12/01/20 10,402.50

Total For Dept 585 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 10,402.50

Dept 586 PURCHASED POWER

582-586-801.000 PROFESSIONAL AND CONTRACTURAL MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY VOLUNTARY GREEN PRICING/RENEWABLE PORTFOLIO 09/25/20 71.13 15

582-586-801.000 PROFESSIONAL AND CONTRACTURAL MECA 2021 SAFETY DUES 12/01/20 997.50

582-586-926.000 PURCHASED POWER CMS ENERGY RESOURCE MGT CAPACITY 09/21/20 61,035.55 44595

582-586-926.000 PURCHASED POWER CLOVERLAND ELECTRIC CO-OP MONTHLY POWER BILL - SEPTEMBER 10/26/20 5,224.79

582-586-926.000 PURCHASED POWER CMS ENERGY RESOURCE MGT CAPACITY 10/20/20 53,873.41

582-586-926.100 ATC TRANSMISSION MONTHLY INV AMERICAN TRANSMISSION COMPANY PURCHASED POWER - CAPACITY 10/08/20 12,869.62

Total For Dept 586 PURCHASED POWER 134,072.00

Dept 587 ENERGY OPTIMIZATION

582-587-801.000 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL MECA MONTHLY INCENTIVES 10/01/20 1,715.60 44622

Total For Dept 587 ENERGY OPTIMIZATION 1,715.60

Total For Fund 582 Electric Fund 375,208.88
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Dept 536 WATER SYSTEM

591-536-718.000 MEDICAL SCREENING - PRE EMPLOY UPPER PENINSULA IMAGING PC PRE-EMPLOYMENT XRAY 10/10/20 32.50 44624

591-536-718.000 MEDICAL SCREENING - PRE EMPLOY HELEN NEWBERRY JOY HOSPITAL PRE-EMPLOYMENT 10/30/20 65.00

591-536-718.000 MEDICAL SCREENING - PRE EMPLOY FIRST ADVANTAGE LNS OCC HEALTH PRE-EMPLOYMENT TESTING 10/30/20 21.42

591-536-718.000 MEDICAL SCREENING - PRE EMPLOY HELEN NEWBERRY JOY HOSPITAL PRE-EMPLOYMENT LAB/XRAY 10/15/20 161.75

591-536-719.000 HOSPITALIZATION 44 NORTH COBRA RETIREES 10/21/20 2.70 44611

591-536-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INS 10/01/20 80.77 44617

591-536-752.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES NATIONAL OFFICE PRODUCTS PAPER 10/10/20 9.87

591-536-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES FAMILY DOLLAR ICE CHEST-SHIPPING WATER SAMPLES 09/14/20 2.65 44590

591-536-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES HAWKINS INC AZONE 15 10/17/20 216.09 44621

591-536-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES FIRST AID SUPPLIES 08/20/20 43.66 44603

591-536-752.100 OPERATING SUPPLIES RAHILLY IGA WATER 10/10/20 3.99

591-536-759.000 GAS, OIL & GREASE - WATER WEX BANK - SPEEDWAY UNIVERSAL GAS/FUEL 09/22/20 43.30 44592

591-536-759.000 GAS, OIL & GREASE - WATER WEX BANK - SPEEDWAY UNIVERSAL GAS/FUEL 10/22/20 84.05

591-536-767.000 UNIFORMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES HARD HATS 10/23/20 21.48 44603

591-536-767.000 UNIFORMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES WATERPROOF RAIN JACKETS/ERASERS/SWEATSHIRT/TIOLETPAPER11/04/20 24.46

591-536-801.000 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL RANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS PAGER SERVICE 09/10/20 144.00 44587

591-536-801.000 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SER SAULT STE MARIE CITY HALL MONTHLY WATER SAMPLES 10/04/20 54.00 44597

591-536-801.000 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL UPEA ENGINEER & ARCHITECTS CIP DEVELOPMENT 10/14/20 825.00 44600

591-536-801.000 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL STATE OF MICHIGAN- EGLE WATER TESTING 10/09/20 364.00 44623

591-536-801.000 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL STATE OF MICHIGAN- EGLE WATER TESTING 10/09/20 26.00 44623

591-536-801.000 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SER RANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS MISSDIGS 10/01/20 14.52

591-536-801.000 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SER FAIR, ALMA OFFICE CLEANING 10/23/20 100.00

591-536-850.000 FAX VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00001 FAX 10/07/20 5.80 44619

591-536-850.000 906-293-5681 W/L CLERK 40% VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 10/07/20 10.70 44619

591-536-850.000 906-293-3433 GENERAL VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 10/07/20 6.97 44619

591-536-850.000 906-291-1625 FINANCE VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 10/07/20 6.97 44619

591-536-850.000 906-291-1627 W/L VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 10/07/20 13.94 44619

591-536-850.000 906-291-1622 H.R. VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 10/07/20 6.97 44619

591-536-850.000 906-291-1621 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 10/07/20 6.97 44619

591-536-850.000 906-291-1223 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 10/07/20 6.97 44619

591-536-850.000 906-450-0919 LINEMAN VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL 10/07/20 21.47 44619

591-536-850.000 906-291-0608 LINEMAN VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL 10/07/20 20.84 44619

591-536-850.000 906-291-0055 HR VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL 10/07/20 10.42 44619

591-536-850.000 TELEPHONE AT&T WATER/LIGHT PHONE 10/08/20 47.13 44605

591-536-850.000 TELEPHONE HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO ACCT 00042108-7 10/27/20 19.99

591-536-850.000 JAMADOTS FIBER- OPTICS HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO ACCT 00042364-7 10/27/20 17.50

Fund 591 Water Fund
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591-536-851.000 POSTAGE FOSTER HARDWARE LEAD/COPPER WATER SHIPPING 10/10/20 29.10 44577

591-536-851.000 POSTAGE FOSTER HARDWARE FRIEGHT 10/10/20 199.47 44610

591-536-851.000 POSTAGE UNITED STATES POST OFFICE STAMPS 09/17/20 14.05 44618

591-536-851.000 POSTAGE UNITED STATES POST OFFICE MAILING WATER SAMPLES 08/31/20 35.70

591-536-900.000 PUBLISHING & PRINTING ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS INC UB BILLIG 09/30/20 133.10 44604

591-536-900.000 WATER LIGHT BOARD OPENING NEWBERRY NEWS INC PUBLICATIONS 10/30/20 18.00

591-536-910.000 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT STATE OF MICHIGAN MATH WATER OPERATORS 08/28/20 80.00 44590

591-536-913.000 TRAVEL BAYNTON, MICHELLE WATER SAMPLES TO SOO 10/10/20 77.05 44628

591-536-915.000 MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS ZOOM OCTOBER ZOOM MEETINGS 10/01/20 27.62

591-536-921.000 HEAT SEMCOENERGY GAS COMPANY WATER LIGHT BUILDING NATURAL GAS 238.500 09/24/20 7.50 44588

591-536-929.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE HAWKINS INC BALL VALVE/ MAIN 10/17/20 127.29 44621

591-536-929.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY MJ BOLT & GASKET SET 10/30/20 183.90

591-536-932.000 VEHICLES REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE J. HANDRICH & SONS 2004 EXHAUST LEAK 10/15/20 175.90 44629

591-536-991.400 PRINCIPAL 2014 WATER BOND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA LOAN #91-05 11/01/20 112,000.00

591-536-992.400 INTEREST 2014 WATER BOND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA LOAN #91-05 11/01/20 60,955.62

Total For Dept 536 WATER SYSTEM 176,608.15

Total For Fund 591 Water Fund 176,608.15

Fund Totals:

Fund 582 Electric Fund 375,208.88

Fund 591 Water Fund 176,608.15

Total For All Funds: 551,817.03

Water  Light Payables - Page 4 of 4





































Village of Newberry 

Amendment to Ordinance 18 

Page 1 of 1 
 

VILLAGE OF NEWBERRY  

COUNTY OF LUCE 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

 

 

AMENDMENT TO  

ORDINANCE NO. 18 AND ATTACHMENT TO ORDINANCE NO. 18 

1. Ordinance 18 is amended to modify Section 18:3:3 to reflect language as follows: 

  Between the hours of 6:00AM and Midnight… 

2. Attachment to Ordinance No. 18 is amended to modify Section 18:3:3 Streets and Alleys 

Open for Snowmobiles to reflect language as follows: 

Snowmobiles may be operated between the hours of 6:00 a.m. and Midnight, 

Eastern Time… 

  

PUBLICATION AND EFFECTIVE DATE 

The Clerk shall cause a copy of this Ordinance Amendment to be published in the Newberry 

News and shall make copies available for inspection at the Village offices. 

 

The Ordinance Amendment shall be effective 10 days after the date of publication.  

 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED BY THE VILLAGE OF NEWBERRY COUNCIL  

ON OCTOBER 20, 2020. 

 

 

 

_______________________________ 